POPOVICI NIŢU ASOCIAŢII

239 Calea Dorobanti, 6th Executive Floor Bucharest, 1st District, Postal Code 010567 Romania

Telephone: (0040) 21 317 79 19 Fax: (0040) 21 317 85 00 / 317 75 05

office@pnpartners.ro www.pnpartners.ro

JANUARY 27, 2011

NUMBER 3

Order no. 52/2011 regarding the by default update of the taxpayers' status with respect to salary income tax for the period before January 2011

Starting February 1, 2011, tax authorities will automatically update the taxpayer's status in order to transfer the jurisdiction of salary income tax from the tax authorities of the secondary offices to the tax authorities of the parent company. This is valid for companies having secondary offices with minimum 5 employees/secondary office, for which, until January 2011, salary income tax was due in the jurisdiction where the secondary office was located.

Such amendments would impact the due tax liabilities starting with January 2011.

At the same time, the electronic database of the submitted tax returns is

moved from the tax authorities of the secondary offices to the tax authorities of the parent company.

The income tax liabilities related to the last quarter of 2010 with the submission deadline on January 25, 2011 would be fulfilled based on the legislation in force before January 2011.

Attention! Starting February 2011, tax liabilities relating to periods prior to January 2011 would be declared and rectified at the tax authorities of the parent company, using the forms attached to this Order. Tax Form 100 or Tax Form 710 would be used, depending on the case.

The report hereto has a strictly informative, selective character; it does not represent legal advice, not treats a specific matter in all its aspects. This report is protected under the regulations pertaining to the copyright and it cannot be reproduced without the prior consent of Popovici Nitu & Asociatii. For supplementary information or analysis on specific matters, do not hesitate to contact **Alexandru Ambrozie** (alexandru.ambrozie@pnpartners.ro), Partner with Popovici Nitu & Asociatii Law Firm, or **Mihaela Pohaci** (mihaela.pohaci@pnpartners.ro), Tax Partner with Popovici Nitu & Asociatii Tax SRL. For further information on Popovici Nitu & Asociatii, please visit our web page www.pnpartners.ro.

¹ Published in Official Gazette no. 68/2011